WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—PATEA COUNTY

ALL the land in D.P. 4619, being part Section 3, Block III, Wairoa Survey District: area, 1 acre, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 278, folio 7.

Wellington Land District—Oroua County

Lots 3 and 4, D.P. 147, being part subdivision F, Manchester Block, situated in Block I, Oroua Survey District: area, 1 acre and 1 perch, more or less. Balance of certificate of title, Volume 76, folio 41.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of May 1969.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1044; D.O. 8/1)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY WAITEMATA COUNTY

ALLOTMENT 83, Waioneke Parish (formerly closed road, Gazette, 1968, p. 1087), situated in Block VIII, Okaka Survey District: area, 2 acres and 31.7 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 45757) Plan 45757.)

As shown on plan No. N. 33/2 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of May 1969.

[L.S.] DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Forests. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 9/1/272, 6/1/179; L. and S. H.O. 22/75/37)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—CANTERBURY CONSERVANCY GERALDINE COUNTY

RURAL Sections 39607 and 39608, formerly closed road in Proclamation 743890, situated in Blocks VII and VIII, Opihi Survey District: area, 4 acres 3 roods 12.8 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 10709.)

As shown on plan S. 102/4 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of May 1969.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Forests. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 9/6/95, 6/6/95; L. and S. H.O. 28203)

Change of Name of Pest Destruction Board (Notice No. Ag. 10427)

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 12th day of May 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Waipawa-Ngaruroro Pest Destruction Board Change of Name Order 1969.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. The name Waipawa-Ngaruroro, given to the pest destruction Board and district constituted by Order in Council on the 17th day of April 1946*, is hereby changed to Eastern Hawke's

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1946, Vol. I, p. 481

Consenting to the Use of the Word "National"

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 5th day of May 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Police Offences Act 1927, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the use of the word "national" as set out in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

THE title of the Superannuation Scheme for Farm Employees, and any other scheme instituted by the National Provident Fund Board on a national basis.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 158/50)

Redefining the Limits of the Parengarenga Harbour

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 5th day of May 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 3 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby redefines the limits of Parengarenga Harbour, previously defined by Order in Council of 20 November 1868*, to be those defined in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ALL those tidal waters of Parengarenga Harbour bounded to seaward by the arc of a circle of 3½ nautical miles radius centred at the highest point of Dog Island.

> P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 23 November 1868, p. 549

(M. 43/8/4)